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DEATH STAR™
POPCORN POPPER

MACHINE A MAIS SOUFFLE

MAQUINA PARA HACER
PALOMITAS DE MAIZ

Operating and Safety Instructions

Instrucciones de uso vy seguridad

Instructions d’utilisation et de sécurité

6 West 20th Street
Third Floor

www.pangeabrands.com

FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY
PARA USO DOMESTICO UNICAMENTE
POUR UTILISATION A DOMICILE SEULEMENT

Electrical Specifications:
Especificaciones electronicas:
Spécifications électriques:

North America: 120V, 60Hz, 1100W
UK/Europe: 220240V, 50Hz, 1100W

MODEL NO.: POP-SRW-DST
NO. DE MODELE: POP-SRW-DST
NUMERO DE MODELO: POP-SRW-DST
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READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS
BEFORE USE.

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

1. This appliance is intended to be used in
household and similar applications such as:
- staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and
other working environments;
- hotels, motels and other residential-type
environments.

2. Never operate unattended or let children
operate.

3. Only reputable service agents should be
used for repair.

4. Never let power cable touch the hot inner
popper.

5. Never attempt to put your hand or any
object into the inner popper.

6. Place the popper on a level and stable
surface when in operation.

7. Never put the popper near combustibles or
in an overly damp or hot environment.

8. Only use the recommended methods to
clean the machine.

9. Always unplug the machine when not in
use.

10. Let the machine cool down before storage.

11. Do not use the machine outdoors or for
commercial purposes.

12. If power cable is damaged or machine
malfunctions, do not attempt to use it
again and send it to a service center for
repair.

13. Always follow operation instructions.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

NOTES BEFORE USE

1. Check the package for complete parts.

2. Remove packing materials but keep the

rating plate.

3. Check local power mains for a rated voltage
OF AC 120V 60Hz.

Outer
Cover

Measuring
Ladle

OPERATION

1. Remove the measuring ladle and cover from
machine and clean with a damp cloth. Allow to
dry thoroughly.

2. Put the cover, chute and measuring ladle back
on the machine and slowly pour 1 ladleful of
corn into the inner popper.

3. DO NOT use more than 1 ladleful of kernels at a
time.

4. The measuring ladle can be used to melt butter
or warm oil while the machine is in use.

5. Place a bowl in front of the chute.

6. Plug in the machine, turn on the switch and run
for about 3 minutes. There may be unpopped
kernels left in the inner popper.

A NOTE: The popper is designed to run for

no longer than 5 minutes at a time. Allow the
machine to cool for approximately 10 minutes in
between uses.

A CAUTION:

1. Never put oil or butter in the inner popper.

2. Never pop more than 100 grams (1 ladleful)
of kernels at a time.

MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING

1. Unplug after use.

2. When the machine is completely cooled down,
you can clean it. It takes about 10 minutes to
cool fully.

3. Take the measuring ladle, chute and cover off of
the machine. Be careful not to let oil or butter
drop into the inner popper.

4. Clean the loose parts with warm water and
detergent and then rinse with clean water. Use a
cloth to wipe dry.

5. Pour out any unpopped kernels and wipe the
outside of the popper.

6. Never immerse the machine in water or any
other liquid.

7. After all parts are cool and dry, store the popper.

WARRANTY FOR PANGEA BRANDS POPCORN MAKER

ONE-YEAR FULL WARRANTY
For one year from the date of purchase, when this appliance is operated and maintained according to
instructions attached to or furnished with the product, Pangea Brands will pay for replacing the unit
with a unit of like kind and quality, or will refund the purchase price, at Pangea Brands’ sole
discretion, to correct defects in materials or workmanship.

To Obtain Warranty Service and Troubleshooting Information:
If you need service, first check your User Manual.
To obtain service, call our Customer Care Center at 1-617-638-0001

Pangea Brands will NOT pay for:
1. Service calls to correct the installation of your appliance, to instruct you how to use your

appliance, to replace house fuses or correct house wiring, or to replace light bulbs.
2. Repairs when your appliance is used in other than normal, single-family household use.
3. Pickup and delivery.
4. Damage resulting from accident, altercation, misuse, abuse, fire, flood, improper installation, acts of

God, or use of products not approved by Pangea Brands.
5.Repairs to parts or systems resulting from unauthorized modifications made to the appliance.

6. Service or warranty support for units located and/or operated outside the United States or Canada.

NO WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE, OTHER THAN THOSE EXPRESSLY DESCRIBED ABOVE, SHALL APPLY. MANUFAC-
TURER FURTHER DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES AFTER THE EXPRESS WARRANTY PERIOD
STATED ABOVE. NO OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTY OR GUARANTY GIVEN BY ANY PERSON,
FIRM OR ENTITY WITH RESPECT TO THE PRODUCT SHALL BE BINDING ON PANGEA
BRANDS. REPLACEMENT IS THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY OF THE CONSUMER. PANGEA
BRANDS SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
CAUSED BY THE USE, MISUSE OR INABILITY TO USE THE PRODUCT. NOTWITHSTANDING
THE FOREGOING, CONSUMER’S RECOVERY AGAINST PANGEA BRANDS SHALL NOT
EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE PRODUCT SOLD BY PANGEA BRANDS. THIS
‘WARRANTY SHALL NOT EXTEND TO ANYONE OTHER THAN THE ORIGINAL CONSUMER
‘WHO PURCHASED THE PRODUCT AND IS NOT TRANSFERABLE.

Some states or provinces do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential
damages or allow limits on warranties, so limitation or exclusions may not apply to you.This warranty
gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights that vary from state to state or province
to province. Outside the 50 United States and Canada, this warranty does not apply. Contact your
authorized Pangea Brands dealer to determine if another warranty applies.

Keep this Warranty and your sales slip together for future reference. You must provide proof of
purchase for in-warranty service.

Write down the following information about your appliance to better help you obtain assistance or
service if you ever need it. You will need to know your complete model number and serial number.
You can find this information on the model and serial number label/plate.

CUSTOMER’S RECORD

Date of Purchase: Store/Dealer:
Model No.: Serial No.:

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES
ANTES DE SU USO.

RECOMENDACIONES IMPORTANTES
DE SEGURIDAD

1. Este aparato fue fabricado para utilizarse
de manera doméstica asi como para otras
maneras similares tales como:

en areas de cocina para el personal ya sea
en tiendas, oficinas y en otros espacios de
trabajo;

en hoteles, moteles y en espacios de
ambiente residencial;

2. Nunca lo opere sin supervision ni permita
que ninos lo operen.

3. Solamente agentes de servicio con reputa-
cion pueden ser requeridos para su repa-
racion.

Nunca permita que el cable de conexion

toque la parte caliente del interior de la

maquina para hacer palomitas de maiz.

5. Nunca intente poner su mano u otro objeto
dentro del interior de la maquina para
hacer palomitas de maiz.

6. Coloque la maquina para hacer palomitas
de maiz sobre una superficie plana y
estable durante su operacion.

7. Nunca coloque la maquina cerca de

>

combustibles o en ambientes extremada-
mente hiumedos o calientes.

8. Solamente utilice los métodos recomenda-

dos para limpiar el aparato.

9. Siempre desconecte el aparato cuando no

lo use.

10. Permita que el aparato se enfrie antes de
almacenarlo.

11. No utilice el aparato en exteriores o con
propdsitos comerciales.

12. Si el cable de conexion esta dafado o el
aparato tiene un mal funcionamiento, no
lo use, mandelo a un centro de servicio
para su reparacion.

13. Siempre siga las instrucciones para su
operacion.

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

COMO REFERENCIA PARA EL FUTURO

NOTAS ANTES DE SU USO

1. Revise que la caja contenga todas las
partes de la maquina.

2. Retire el material de empaque pero
conserve la placa de clasificacion.

3. Confirme que la energia eléctrica local
utilice voltaje QF AC120V 60Hz.
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OPERACION

1. Retire la cuchara de medicion asi como la cubierta
de la maquina y limpiela con una tela hiUmeda.
Deje que se seque totalmente.

2. Coloque de nueva cuenta la cubierta, el vertedero
y la cuchara de medicion en la maquina y lenta-
mente vierta 1 cucharada de maiz dentro de la
maquina para hacer palomitas de maiz.

3. No utilice mas de una cucharada de maiz cada vez.

4. La cucharada de medicion puede ser utilizada a la
vez para revolver mantequilla o aceite hirviendo
durante el uso de la maquina.

5. Coloque un platon frente al vertedero.

6. Conecte la maquina, encienda el interruptor y
deje que la maquina trabaje alrededor de 3
minutos. Es posible que algunos granos de maiz
queden en la parte interior de la maquina para
hacer palomitas de maiz.

A NOTA: La maquina fue disefada para no
utilizarla por mas de 5 minutos en cada ocasion.
Permita que la maquina se enfrie aproximadamente
10 minutos entre una preparacion y otra.

A PRECAUCION:

1. Nunca ponga aceite o mantequilla en la parte
interior de la maquina para hacer palomitas de
maiz.

2. Nunca prepare mas de 100 gramos (1 cucharada)
de granos de maiz por evento.

MANTENIMIENTO Y LIMPIEZA

1. Desconecte la maquina después de usarse.

2. Puede limpiar la maquina cuando ésta se haya
enfriado por completo. Toma alrededor de 10
minutos para que la maquina se enfrie.

3. Quite de la maquina la cuchara de medicion, el
vertedero, y la cubierta. Tenga la precaucion de
no permitir que entre aceite o mantequilla
dentro del interior de la maquina para hacer
palomitas de maiz.

4. Limpie con agua caliente y detergente las partes
sueltas de la maquina y después enjuague con
agua limpia. Utilice una tela para secar.

5. Retire de la maquina los granos de maiz que no
alcanzaron a hacerse y limpie el exterior de la
maquina para hacer palomitas de maiz.

6. Nunca sumerja la maquina en agua o en otros
liquidos.

7. Después de que todas las partes se encuentren
frias y secas puede almacenar su maquina para
hacer palomitas de maiz.

GARANTIA PARA PANGEA BRANDS MAQUINA PARA HACER PALOMITAS DE MAIZ

UN ANO DE GARANTIA COMPLETO

Durante un aiio a partir de la fecha de compra, cuando este aparato es operado y mantenido de acuerdo a las
instrucciones adjuntas o provistas con el producto, Pangea Brands pagard por la sustitucion de la unidad con una
unidad de la misma dase y calidad, o el reembolso del precio de compra, en Pangea Brands sola discrecion, para
corregir defectos en materiales o mano de obra.

Para obtener servicio de garantia y resolucién de problemas:
Si necesita servicio, consulte primero el manual del usuario. Para obtener servicio, llame a nuestro Centro de
Atencion al Consumidor al: 1-617-638-0001.

Pangea Brands no pagara por:

1. Visitas de servicio técnico para corregir la instalacion de su electrodoméstico, para ensefiarle a usar su
electrodoméstico, para cambiar fusibles domésticos o cableado de la casa correcta, o para reemplazar las
bombillas.

2. Reparaciones cuando se usa su aparato en que no sea el uso doméstico normal de una familia.

3. Recogida y entrega.

4. Los dafios resultantes de accidentes, altercado, mal uso, abuso, incendio, inundacién, instalacién
inadecuada, actos de Dios, 0 el uso de procucts no aprobados por Pangea Brands.

5. Reparaciones de piezas o sistemas como resultado de modificaciones no autorizadas del aparato.

6. Servicio o soporte de garantia para las unidades localizadas y/o gestionadas fuera de los Estados Unidos o
(Canada.

NINGUNA GARANTIA, EXPRESA O IMPLICITAS, INCLUYENDO, SIN LIMITACION, LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS DE
COMERCIALIZACION 0 IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPOSITO PARTICULAR, distintos de los EXPRESSILY anteriormente
mencionados se extenderan. FABRICANTE RENUNCIA A TODA GARANTIA DESPUES DEL PERiODO DE GARANTIA
EXPRESA INDICADO ARRIBA. NINGUNA OTRA GARANTIA EXPRESA O GARANTIA OTORGADA POR CUALQUIER
PERSONA, EMPRESA O ENTIDAD CON RESPECTO AL PRODUCTO, sera obligatoria para PANGEA MARCAS.
REEMPLAZO ES EL REMEDIO EXCLUSIVO DEL CONSUMIDOR. PANGEA MARCAS NO SE HACE RESPONSABLE DE LOS
DANOS CAUSADOS POR EL USO, USO INDEBIDO O IMPOSIBILIDAD DE USO DEL PRODUCTO O INCIDENTAL. NO
OBSTANTE LO ANTERIOR, LA RECUPERACION DEL CONSUMIDOR CONTRA PANGEA MARCAS NO SUPERARA EL
PRECIO DE COMPRA DEL PRODUCTO VENDIDO POR PANGEA MARCAS. ESTA GARANTIA NO SE EXTIENDE A NINGUNA
PERSONA QUE NO SEA EL CONSUMIDOR ORIGINAL QUE COMPRARO EL PRODUCTO Y NO ES TRANSFERIBLE.
Algunos estados o provincias no permiten la exclusidn o limitacion de dafios inci o o
permiten limitaciones sobre por lo que las limitaci 0 i pueden no aplicarse en su
caso. Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos, y usted puede tener otros derechos que varian de un
estado a otro o de una provincia a otra. Fuera de los 50 estados de Estados Unidos y Canada, esta garantia no
se aplica. Pongase en contacto con su distribuidor autorizado de Pangea Brands para determinar si
corresponde otra garantia.

Mantenga esta garantia y su comprobante de compra juntos para referencia futura. Debe proporcionar una prueba
de compra para obtener servicio bajo garantia. Escriba la siguiente informacidn acerca de su electrodoméstico para
ayudarle mejor a obtener asistencia o servicio si llegara a necesitarlo. Usted tendra que saber el nimero de modelo
completo y nimero de serie. Usted puede encontrar esta informacion en el modelo y nimero de etiqueta/placa de
serie.

REGISTRO DEL CLIENTE
Fecha de compra: Tienda / Distribuidor:
Nimero de modelo: Nimero de serie:

LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS
AVANT D’UTILISER

MISES EN GARDE IMPORTANTES

1. Cet appareil est concu pour étre utilisé a
la maison et pour des applications
similaires, par exemple:

- cuisine d’employés dans des boutiques,
bureaux et autres environnements de
travail.

- hotels, motels et autres types d’envi-
ronnements résidentiels.

2. Ne laissez jamais fonctionner sans supervi-
sion et ne laissez pas les enfants [’utiliser.

3. Faites seulement affaire avec des services
de bonne réputation pour la réparation.

4. Ne laissez jamais le cable d’alimentation
toucher Uintérieur chaud de U’appareil.

5. Ne tentez jamais de mettre votre main ou
tout autre objet a l'intérieur de ’appareil.

6. Placez 'appareil sur une surface plane et
stable pour Uutiliser.

7. Ne jamais laisser ’appareil prés de com
bustibles ou dans un environnement trop
humide ou chaud.

8. Utilisez seulement les méthodes recom-
mandées pour nettoyer |’appareil.

9. Débranchez toujours l’appareil quand vous

ne ’utilisez pas.

10. Laissez l’appareil se refroidir avant de le
ranger.

11. N’utilisez pas "appareil a l’extérieur ou a
des fins commerciales.

12. Si le cable d’alimentation est endommagé
ou que ’appareil fonctionne mal, ne
tentez pas de ['utiliser a nouveau et
envoyez-le se faire réparer dans un centre
de services.

13. Suivez toujours les directives d’utilisation.

GARDEZ CES DIRECTIVES

POUR REFERENCE FUTURE

NOTES AVANT L’UTILISATION

1. Vérifiez que toutes les piéces sont bien la.

2. Retirez les morceaux d’emballage, mais
gardez la plaque signalétique.

3. Vérifiez que le courant local a une résis-
tance nominale de AC120V 60Hz.
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FONCTIONNEMENT

1. Retirez le récipient a mesurer et le couvercle et
nettoyez avec un linge humide. Laissez sécher
complétement.

2. Replacez le couvercle, la chute et le récipient a
mesurer sur la machine et versez doucement un
récipient de grains de mais dans la machine.

3. NE FAITES PAS éclater plus d’un récipient de
grains a la fois.

4. Le récipient a mesurer peut étre utilisé pour faire
fondre le beurre ou réchauffer I’huile alors que
’appareil fonctionne.

5. Placez un bol devant la chute.

6. Branchez la machine, activez ’interrupteur et
faites fonctionner pendant environ 3 minutes. Il
pourrait rester des grains de mais non éclatés
dans la machine.

A NOTE: L’appareil est concu pour
fonctionner moins de 5 minutes a la fois. Laissez
I’appareil refroidir environ 10 minutes entre les
utilisations.

A AVERTISSEMENT:

1. Ne mettez jamais d’huile ou de beurre a
Uintérieur de la machine.

2. Ne faites jamais éclater plus de 100 g (1 récipient
a mesurer) de grains de mais a la fois.

ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE

1. Débranchez apreés |’ utilisation.

2. Quand U'appareil est complétement refroidi,
vous pouvez le nettoyer. Il faut environ 10
minutes pour qu’il se refroidisse completement.

3. Retirez le récipient a mesurer, la chute et le
couvercle de U’appareil. Faites attention de ne
pas laisser d’huile ou de beurre couler a
Uintérieur de la machine.

4. Nettoyez les pieces détachées a I’eau chaude
savonneuse puis rincez a l’eau propre. Utilisez
un linge pour sécher.

5. Versez tous les grains qui n’ont pas éclaté et
essuyez l'extérieur de I’appareil.

6. N’immergez jamais |’appareil dans l’eau ni dans
un autre liquide.

7. Quand toutes les piéces sont refroidies et
seches, rangez ’appareil.

PANGEA BRANDS - GARANTIE
GARANTIE COMPLETE D'UN AN

A partir de la date d'achat jusqu’a un an par la suite, lorsque cet appareil est utilisé et entretenu conformément aux instructions
jointes a celui-ci ou fournies avec celui-ci, Pangea Brands paiera pour remplacer 'appareil par un autre de type ou de qualité
équivalents, ou remboursera le prix de I'achat, a sa discrétion, en cas de vices de matériaux ou de fabrication.

Pour obtenir le service au titre de la garantie ou tout renseignement de dépannage:
Avant d'appeler le service, veuillez consulter le manuel de 'usager. Pour communiquer avec le centre de service a la clientéle,
composezle : 1-617-638-0001

Pangea Brands ne paiera pas pour :

. es visites de service pour rectifier linstallation de votre appareil, vous montrer comment utiliser 'appareil, remplacer les
fusibles, rectifier le cablage ou remplacer les ampoules.

. Les réparations découlant de I'utilisation de I'appareil dans un contexte autre qu'un foyer unifamilial normal.

. Les collts associés au transport ou a la livraison de I'appareil.

. Les dommages attribuables aux causes suivantes : accident, modification, usage impropre ou abusif, incendie, inondation,
installation inadéquate, actes de Dieu ou utilisation de produits non approuvés par Pangea Brands.

. Les réparations aux piéces ou systemes résultant d'une modification non autorisée faite a l'appareil.

. Les cofits de service ou de garantie pour les appareils utilisés a lextérieur des Ftats-Unis ou du Canada.
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AUCUNE GARANTIE, EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS, MAIS SANS S'Y LIMITER, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE OU
DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU ENCORE D'APTITUDE A UN USAGE PARTICULIER AUTRE QUE CELLE EXPRESSEMENT
DECRITE CI-DESSUS NE SAPPLIQUE. LE FABRICANT DECLINE TOUTES LES GARANTIES APRES LA PERIODE DE
GARANTIE EXPRESSE ENONCEE CI-DESSUS. AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE EXPRESSE DONNEE PAR TOUTE PERSONNE,
TOUTE ENTITE OU ENTREPRISE CONCERNANT CE PRODUIT NE SERA LIEE A PANGEA BRANDS. LE REMPLACEMENT EST
L'UNIQUE RECOURS DU CONSOMMATEUR. PANGEA BRANDS N'EST PAS RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES INDIRECTS
OU ACCESSOIRES DECOULANT DE L'EMPLOI, DE LEMPLOI ABUSIF OU DE L'INCAPACITE D'UTILISER CE PRODUIT.
EN DEPIT DE CE QUI PRECEDE, LE REDRESSEMENT DU CONSOMMATEUR CONTRE PANGEA BRANDS NE DOIT PAS
DEPASSER LE PRIX D'ACHAT DU PRODUIT VENDU PAR CE DERNIER. CETTE GARANTIE N'EST VALABLE QUE POUR LE
CONSOMMATEUR ORIGINAL QUI A ACHETE LE PRODUIT ET N'EST PAS TRANSFERABLE.

Certains états ou certaines provinces n‘autorisent pas Iexclusion ou la limitation des dommages fortuits ou consécutifs, ou les
limitations sur les garanties, de sorte que les limitations ou les exclusions ci-dessus peuvent ne pas sappliquer a vous. Cette
garantie vous donne des droits spécifiques, et vous avez peut-étre d'autres droits, qui varient d'un état a un autre, ou d'une
province & une autre. Cette garantie ne s'applique pas a lextérieur du Canada et des 50 Ftats des Etats-Unis.
Communiquez avec votre marchand autorisé Pangea Brands pour déterminer si une autre garantie s'applique.

Conservez la présente garantie et votre facture ble pour référence ultéri En cas de dq de de
service au titre de cette garantie, vous devrez fournir une preuve d'achat. Winscrivez les renseignements suivants au
sujet de votre appareil pour mieux vous aider a obtenir assistance ou service en cas de besoin. Vous devrez connaitre le numéro

demodele etle numéro de série au complet. Vous trouverez ces surla plaquesi située sur le produit.
DOSSIER DU CLIENT

Date d'achat : Magasin/Marchand

Numéro de modele: Numéro de série




